
Please contact Paul Mountford, Executive Democratic Services Officer
Tel:  01270 686472
E-Mail: paul.mountford@cheshireeast.gov.uk 
 

Cabinet
Agenda

Date: Tuesday, 13th June, 2017
Time: 2.00 pm
Venue: Committee Suite 1, 2 & 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road, 

Sandbach CW11 1HZ

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. Part 
2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons indicated on 
the agenda and in the report.

It should be noted that Part 1 items of Council decision-making meetings are audio recorded 
and the recording will be uploaded to the Council’s website.

PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT

1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Declarations of Interest  

To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable 
pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda.

3. Public Speaking Time/Open Session  

In accordance with Procedure Rules Nos.11 and 35 a period of 10 minutes is 
allocated for members of the public to address the meeting on any matter relevant to 
the work of the body in question.  Individual members of the public may speak for up 
to 5 minutes but the Chairman or person presiding will decide how the period of time 
allocated for public speaking will be apportioned where there are a number of 
speakers. Members of the public are not required to give notice to use this facility. 
However, as a matter of courtesy, a period of 24 hours’ notice is encouraged.

Members of the public wishing to ask a question at the meeting should provide at 
least three clear working days’ notice in writing and should include the question with 
that notice. This will enable an informed answer to be given.

mailto:paul.mountford@cheshireeast.gov.uk


4. Questions to Cabinet Members  

A period of 20 minutes is allocated for questions to be put to Cabinet Members by 
members of the Council. Notice of questions need not be given in advance of the 
meeting. Questions must relate to the powers, duties or responsibilities of the 
Cabinet. Questions put to Cabinet Members must relate to their portfolio 
responsibilities.

The Leader will determine how Cabinet question time should be allocated where 
there are a number of Members wishing to ask questions. Where a question relates to 
a matter which appears on the agenda, the Leader may allow the question to be 
asked at the beginning of consideration of that item.

5. Minutes of Previous Meeting  (Pages 3 - 14)

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 9th May 2017.

6. Corporate Parenting Committee Annual Report 2016-17  (Pages 15 - 36)

To receive the Corporate Parenting Committee Annual Report 2016-17.

7. Ansa Proposed Joint Venture Company  (Pages 37 - 50)

To consider a report seeking support for Ansa to establish a joint venture trading 
company with High Peak and Staffordshire Moorlands District Councils.

8. Housing Repairs and Adaptations Framework  (Pages 51 - 62)

To consider a report on the procurement and establishment of a framework to 
commission low value domestic repairs and adaptations on behalf of vulnerable 
residents.

9. Translation and Interpretation Services - Procurement  (Pages 63 - 68)

To consider a report on the procurement of translation and interpretation services via 
a framework agreement.

10. Treasury Management Annual Report 2016/17  (Pages 69 - 84)

To receive the Treasury Management Annual Report for 2016/17.

11. 2016/17 Financial Outturn and Review of Performance  (Pages 85 - 176)

To consider the 2016/17 financial outturn and review of performance.

THERE ARE NO PART 2 ITEMS



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet 
held on Tuesday, 9th May, 2017 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 

Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ

PRESENT

Councillor Rachel Bailey (Chairman)
Councillor D Brown (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors A Arnold, P Bates, J Clowes, L Durham, J P Findlow and 
[...]
 Chief 
Executive replied that the Council was undertaking a piece of work to 
assure itself that it was satisfying the requirements of the minimum wage 
and that this would become clearer when the exercise had been 
concluded. The preliminary findings appeared to indicate that the Council 
was meeting the requirements. The Acting Chief Executive was unable to 
comment regarding individual members of staff. The Portfolio Holder for 
Corporate Policy and Legal Services added that following the most recent 
staff survey, a group had been set up under the Chief Operating Officer’s 
chairmanship to ensure that staff were treated properly and fairly and that 
their views were taken into account. That work was ongoing and he 
awaited the outcome. Finally, the Chairman stressed that the Council’s 
staff were its greatest asset and that it was essential to engage with staff 
and to have policies in place to ensure their safety.

Councillor D Flude asked if there would be an independent evaluation of 
the respite care service now in place compared with the previous service. 
The Portfolio Holder for Adult Care and Integration replied that there had 
been a robust regular evaluation of the new service and that reports would 
continue to be made to the Health and Adult Social Care and Communities 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee. In addition, she had asked 
Healthwatch to carry out an independent review and to report back. She 
undertook to ask Healthwatch about the timing of the review.

135 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the meeting held on 11th April 2017 be approved as a 
correct record.

136 A500 DUALLING  

Cabinet considered a report on the findings of the recent informal 
stakeholder consultation on the proposed dualling of the single 
carriageway section of the A500 between the M6 and Crewe and 
Nantwich.

The report recommended a preferred option for the scheme and sought 
approval to undertake the further work necessary to submit a plann
[...]
e residents of Cheshire East.   

1.9. The purpose of the report is to secure Cabinet support for Ansa to establish 
a JV trading company with High Peak and Staffordshire Moorlands and 
then provide services on a two  phased approach, subject to satisfactory 
due diligence for each of the two phases by CEC.

1.10.  CEC’s Section 151 Officer and the Director of Legal Services will be 
responsible for the determination of “satisfactory due diligence” and will 
undertake challenge and review of supporting evidence. The overarching 
principle will be that the proposed JV will be required to deliver a positive 
commercial and financial benefit to CEC.  

1.11. Note that by committing to “Phase 1” activities with the JV contracting with 
High Peak this does not mean an automatic commitment for the JV to 
continue to phase 2.

1.12. A further Cabinet report will outline the details of phase 2 activities and 
seek the support and approval of Cabinet prior to any further expansion of 
the JV’s activities. 



OFFICIAL

2. Recommendation

2.1. Cabinet is recommended to:

2.1.1. Endorse in principle the business expansion opportunity being pursued 
by Ansa to form a JV Trading Company (JVCo) with High Peak  and 
Staffordshire Moorlands.

2.1.2. Note that the detailed business case will be subject to the necessary 
due diligence which will be carried out by an external provider prior to the 
commencement of phase 1. 

2.1.3. Note that preparatory and set-up costs will be funded initially by use of 
the CERF Reserve (as approved by CERF Board on 15 May 2017) and 
that such costs are to be “paid back” on a commercial basis over the 
duration of the respective contracts.

2.1.4. Note that the CERF’s Shareholders’ Agreement requires CEC’s 
approval to form the JVCo.

2.1.5. Note that, in the event of deciding not to proceed with either or both 
contracts, arrangements are being put in place to ensure that financial 
contributions are made in respect of abortive costs – by High Peak, 
Staffordshire Moorlands, and Ansa – with any residual abortive costs not 
covered by contributions from High Peak  and Staffordshire Moorlands to 
be covered by Ansa.

2.1.6. To authorise the Portfolio Holder for Finance (Cllr Paul Bates) in 
consultation with the Section 151 Officer and the Director of Legal 
Services to finalise the financial, legal and technical details of the JVCo;

2.1.7. Upon the satisfactory completion of the above finalisation of detail, and 
subject to due diligence having been undertaken by all parties; delegate 
the final decision to establish the JVCo to the Portfolio Holder for Finance 
(Cllr Paul Bates). 

2.1.8. Note that Cabinet will receive a further report in December 2017 
associated with potential phase 2 development which will be supported 
by a further business case and related due diligence work.

3. Other Options Considered

3.1. Ansa Environmental Services Limited has been trading for three years. 
Since launching, Ansa has delivered improved services and increased the 
levels of user satisfaction (currently running around 90% on waste 
collection activities), whilst at the same time delivering significant 
reductions in service costs. All of which have benefited the residents of 



OFFICIAL

Cheshire East, achieving many of the objectives identified when 
establishing the company. 

3.2. Within the original business case for establishing Ansa, it was always 
envisaged that in addition to the above and to sustain the company over 
the longer term, it would be necessary to establish new income streams.

3.3. An opportunity has developed with two neighbouring authorities to develop 
a company that will be able to utilise the “Teckal” exemption in conjunction 
with Ansa to serve their needs. Annually, consolidated financial statements 
will be prepared by Ansa that will track carefully, the collective income 
secured by Ansa through JVCo to ensure that CEC is still able to rely on 
the Teckal exemption to contract with Ansa
[...]
nd 

provide advice to Ansa on its business case development for phase 
two;

 Stage 2: review/ finalise business case and due diligence on phase 
two

7.3.5. There will be preparatory and set-up costs involved in creating the JV, 
principally: financial systems build, including arrangements for payroll 
and transactional functionality; external legal advice; business case due 
diligence; internal professional corporate services support (legal and 
finance); bank account set up; statutory registrations etc. It is proposed 
that any preparatory and set-up costs are funded initially by use of the 
CERF Reserve; but that these are paid back on a commercial basis 
over the duration of the respective contracts. CERF Board has 
approved spend of up to £230,000, in this regard.

7.3.6. In the event of deciding not to proceed with either or both contracts (as 
relating to phase 1 and phase 2), it is noted that arrangements are 
being put in place to ensure that financial contributions are made in 
respect of abortive costs – by High Peak, Staffordshire Moorlands, and 
Ansa – in line with normal practices and with respect to the reasons for 
not proceeding. In this scenario and to the extent that there are any 
residual abortive costs not covered by contributions from High Peak  
and Staffordshire Moorlands, it is recommended that these are covered 
by Ansa.

7.3.7. To inform the “go/ no go” decision, the full business cases and 
supporting due diligence for both phase 1 and phase 2 will need to 
demonstrate the financial benefits for the Joint Venture Company and 
for Ansa, and also cover the financial relationship with CERF and the 



OFFICIAL

Council, including sharing in financial gains, and the position/ actions in 
the event of any financial losses or failure of the JV.

7.3.8. The combined turnover of all related operations across High Peak and 
Staffordshire Moorlands is in excess of £7m per annum, with the waste 
collection service costs associated with Phase 1 (H
[...]
he 
period of the Framework, which is two years with an option to extend for a 
further year. The Framework will enable the Council to call-off contracts as 
required and does not provide a guarantee of the volume or value of work 
that will be awarded. 

2. Recommendation

2.1. It is recommended that Cabinet

2.1.1. Approve the procurement and establishment of a Framework to 
commission low value domestic repairs and adaptations on behalf of 
vulnerable residents. 

2.1.2. Delegate authority to the Executive Director - Place in consultation with 
the Portfolio Holder for Housing and Planning and the Director of Legal 
Services to award and enter into a Framework Agreement with a provider 
who meets the requirements of the Framework. 

2.1.3. Authorise the Director of Legal Services to make any alterations or 
enter into any supplementary agreements that are necessary to make the 
Framework effective.  



3. Other Options Considered

3.1. A wide range of alternative options for the future delivery of low value domestic 
repairs and adaptations have been considered. The full details are outlined in 
Appendix 1 including the advantages and disadvantages.

4. Reasons for Recommendation

4.1. There is a need to achieve best value for the services that the Council 
directly commissions and provides, and to reduce net operating cost 
wherever possible, whilst at the same time maintaining the best possible 
service for its residents in line with the Council’s agreed three year plan.

4.2. There is a well developed market to be able to deliver domestic repairs and 
adaptations, and a Framework will develop further opportunities for 
companies including micro, small and medium enterprises to deliver 
services on behalf of the Council. In the absence of a Framework, there 
would be a need for time-consuming and costly individual procurements 
that would otherwise be required for each project. 

5. Background/Chronology

5.1. The current arrangements for the delivery of domes
[...]
he main stakeholders to ensure that all 
the key needs are met within a new agreement.  Management information 
has been interrogated in order to shape the requirements for the next two 
years along with a market questionnaire to Translation and Interpretation 
Services suppliers registered on the Council’s procurement system, the 
Chest.

1.4. Given that the average duration of face to face interpretations is 54 
minutes, It is a procurement recommendation that the minimum 
chargeable hours be reduced from 2 hours to 1 hour for all face to face 
interpretations, which will provide overall better valaue for the Council.

1.5. The Council will be looking to a single supplier (‘One Stop Shop’) to 
supply Translation and Interpretation services in the form of: Face to Face 
Interpretations - verbal and non verbal, Telephone Interpretation services, 
Document Translation services and the less commonly used Video 
Interpretation services. The Council will secure the services of a second 
supplier to provide a back-up service, in the event that a booking request 
cannot be met by the primary supplier.

1.6. The Council are working on a new framework, which will include the Mid 
Cheshire NHS Hospital Trust as a named user as well as the potential to 
add two GP Alliances. The value of a new framework agreement over four 



years (an initial 2 year contract plus two optional extensions of 12 months) 
is estimated to be £1.1 million; made up of £200k per year from Cheshire 
East Council and £80k per year from the Mid Cheshire Hospital Trust. 

2. Recommendations

2.1. That Cabinet approve the procurement of Translation and Interpretation 
Services via a framework agreement.

2.2. That Cabinet delegate authority to the Director of Finance and 
Procurement in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Corporate Policy 
and Legal Services to: 

2.2.1 (following a legally compliant procurement exercise) approve the 
framework agreement and the supplier(s) admitted to the framework 
agreement; 

2.2.2 approve the subsequent award by the Council of the framework 
agreement(s) to the supplier(s); and

2.2.3 approve the entering into all necessary framework agreement 
contractual documentation between the Council and  the successful 
tenderer[s], and between the Council and the other contracting bodies. 

3. Reasons for Recommendations

3.1. The framework agreement for Translation and Interpretation Services 
requires cabinet approval as the value is anticipated to exceed £1 million. 
The framework is proposed to run over four years (including 2 x 12 months 
optional extensions) as this will yield the best choice of providers and the 
best rates for Cheshire East and others named on the agreement.

3.2. There are existing national frameworks that offer translation & 
interpretation services, however, the Council wanted to encourage Small 
and Medium sized Enterprises (SMEs) in the North West and specifically 
Cheshire to have the opportunity to tender for these services and to 
promote employment and economic sustainability across the borough.

3.3. Having a framework agreement in place for these services will remove the need to 
undertake a competitive process in relation to each individual 
translation/interpretation service required. A fast and efficient response can be 
provided as services can be called off from suppliers almost immediately.

3.4. A framework agreement will support the Council to maintain the quality of service 
provision through a sustainable supplier market. The suppliers will be signed up to 
the terms and conditions of the framework agreement and any provider who does 
not meet the required standards will be removed from the framework agreement.



3.5. The establishment of the framework agreements will ensure that the Council 
complies with the Public Contracts Regulations 2015 and the Council’s Finance 
and Contract Procedure Rules.

4. Background /Chronology

4.1. Polish and Slovak continue to be the most popular 
[...]
budget of 
£14m.

5.6 The Council has £7.5m invested in the CCLA managed property fund.  
Following the referendum decision to leave the EU (Brexit) the capital value of 
the fund decreased by 4%. Since then the value has started to recover.  The 
current value of the units in the fund if sold is just over £7.5m.  Although this 
indicates no growth, the fund continues to generate income of 4.6% per 
annum which exceeds the levels achievable from our own investment 
activities.  

5.7 Cash balances reduced as expected at year end.  In order to avoid 
withdrawing higher earning investments, temporary borrowing of £12m was 
taken for a short period at a rate of 0.40%.  Lower cash balances are predicted 
throughout 2017/18 as Local Enterprise Partnership funds held by the Council 
are spent and advance pension fund deficit payments are made.  This meant 
that further fixed investments including use of bonds could not be made 
towards the end of 2016/17.



OFFICIAL

5.8 Full details of investments as at 31st March 2017 are shown in Section 3 of 
Appendix A. This annual treasury report, detailed in Appendix A also covers 
the:

 Council’s capital expenditure and financing during the year;
 Impact of this activity on the Council’s underlying Capital Financing 

Requirement (CFR);
 Treasury position at 31st March 2017 identifying how the Council has 

borrowed in relation to the CFR and the impact on investment balances;
 Economic factors;
 Detailed investment and debt activity;
 Reporting of the required prudential and treasury indicators.

6.0 Wards Affected and Local Ward Members 

6.1 Not applicable

7.0 Implications of Recommendation 

7.1  Policy Implications

7.1.1 None

7.2   Legal Implications

7.2.1 As noted in paragraph C48 of the Finance and Contract Procedure 
Rules in the Council’s Constitution, the Council has adopted CIPFA’s 
Code of Practice for Treasury Management in Local Authorities as this 
is recognised as the accepted standard for this area. C48 to C
[...]
urnaround within timescales improved across all 
categories

 398 new affordable homes were delivered, which exceeded targets

1.6. The attached Appendices, set out details of how the Council has performed 
in 2016/17:

Appendix 1 – Narrative from the Draft Group Accounts – Provides 
context of the area and it’s people, commentary on performance and 
introduces the financial statements of the Council and the wider Group of 
Companies for the period 1st April 2016 to 31st March 2017.
Appendix 2 – Outcomes - Provides highlights of Council activities, and 
achievements, from working with partners and the community throughout 
2016/17. The Appendix is set out in line with the six outcomes contained 
within the Corporate Plan 2016 to 2020
Appendix 3 – Grants – includes details of capital and revenue grants 
received during 2016/17
Appendix 4 – Requests for Supplementary Capital Estimates and 
Virements 
Appendix 5 – Debt Management
Appendix 6 – Reserves
Appendix 7 – Workforce Development

2. Recommendation

2.1. Cabinet is asked to consider and comment on the financial outturn and 
review of 2016/17 performance, in relation to the following:

 the narrative to the draft Group Accounts, including the financial outturn 
and impact on the Council’s reserves and Balance Sheet (Appendix 1)

 summary of performance against the Council’s 6  Outcomes contained 
within the Council’s Corporate Plan 2016 to 2020 (Appendix 1);  

 the final service revenue and capital outturn positions, overall financial 
stability of the Council, and the impact on the Council’s reserves 
position (Appendix 1); 

 fully funded supplementary capital estimates and virements up to 
£250,000 approved in accordance with Finance Procedure Rules 
(Appendix 4, Table 5);



OFFICIAL

 changes to Capital Budgets made in accordance with the Finance 
Procedure Rules (Appendix 4, Table 8); 

 management of invoiced debt (Appendix 5);
 use of earmarked reserves (Appendix 6);
 update on workforce development and staffing (Appendix 7). 

2.2. Cabinet is asked to approve:
  

2.2.1 A Supplementary Capital Estimate of £776,000 funded by the 
Department of Transport pot hole fund and virements as detailed in 
Appendix 4, Table 6; and

2.2.2 The allocation of additional grant funding totalling £42,280, as shown in 
Appendix 3, Table 1

2.3. Cabinet is asked to recommend that Council approve:

2.3.1. Fully funded supplementary capital estimates and virements above 
£1,000,000 in accordance with Financial Procedure Rules as detailed 
in Appendix 4, Table 7  

3. Other Options Considered

3.1. None. 

4. Reasons for Recommendation

4.1. The Council monitors in-year expenditure through a quarterly reporting 
cycle, which includes outturn reporting at year-end. Quarterly reports reflect 
financial and operational performance and provide the opportunity for 
members to note, approve or recommend changes in line with the 
Council’s Financial Procedure Rules.

4.2. The overall process for managing the Council’s resources focuses on value 
for money and good governance and stewardship. Financial changes that 
become necessary during the year must be properly authorised and this 
report sets out those areas where any further approvals are now required.

4.3. This report presents a new opportunity to identify strong links between the 
Council’s statutory reporting requirements and the in-year monitoring 
processes for financial and non-financial management of resources.



OFFICIAL

5. Background/Chronology

5.1. Monitoring performance is essential to the achievement of outcomes for 
local residents. This is especially important in an organisation the size of 
Cheshire East Council. The Council is the third largest in the Northwest of 
England, responsible for over 500 services, supporting over 370,000 local 
people. Gross annual spending is over £720m, with a balanced net budget 
for 2016/17 of £247.9m.

5.2. The management structure of the Council is organised in to three 
directorates, P

Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet 
held on Tuesday, 13th June, 2017 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 

Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ

PRESENT

Councillor Rachel Bailey (Chairman)

Councillors A Arnold, P Bates, J Clowes, J P Findlow, P Groves, G Hayes, 
D Stockton and L Wardlaw

Members in Attendance
Councillors G Baxendale, S Corcoran, Stewart Gardiner, L Jeuda, J Nicholas, 
J Rhodes and G Williams 

Officers in Attendance
Kath O’Dwyer, Frank Jordan, Peter Bates, Mark Palethorpe, Jan Willis, Kevin 
Melling, Suzanne Antrobus and Paul Mountford

Apologies
Councillor D Brown

The Chairman advised that with effect from this meeting, meetings of the 
Cabinet would no longer be video webcast but would instead be audio 
webcast in accordance with the recent decision of the Constitution 
Committee. The recording of the audio webcast would be published on the 
Council’s website shortly after the meeting.

The Portfolio Holder for Finance and Communities announced that a 
number of community events, including street parties, would be taking 
place throughout the Borough over the weekend to celebrate the 
achievements of the late Jo Cox MP. Some of the events would be 
attended by members of the Council.

The Portfolio Holder for Children and Families announced that he would 
be attending the Municipal Journal Awards on Thursday evening where 
Project Crewe, a multi-agency project for engaging children in need and 
their families, had been nominated for an award.

1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

2 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION 

There were no members of the public wishing to speak.



3 QUESTIONS TO CABINET MEMBERS 

Councillor L Jeuda referred to a matter she had raised at the previous 
meeting regarding the treatment of staff and an alleged culture of bullying 
and in particular to the response given by the Portfolio Holder for 
Corporate Policy and Legal Services that a group had been set up under 
the Chief Operating Officer’s chairmanship to ensure that staff were 
treated properly and fairly. Councillor Jeuda asked what progress had 
been made by the Group and when it was likely to submit its report on the 
outcome of its work. She also asked specifically about how many 
complaints had been received from members of staff over the last year, 
how many members of staff had been off due to stress, how many were 
facing disciplinary action and what HR was doing to support staff.

The Chairman repeated her comments of the previous meeting that the 
Council’s staff were highly valued and that the Council was committed to 
their wellbeing. The matter was properly one for the Staffing Committee 
and she undertook to ensure that the matter would be considered at the 
Committee’s next meeting.

Councillor S Corcoran invited Cabinet to join him in congratulating all 
those who had been elected to Parliament for Cheshire East 
constituencies. He also drew attention to the record number of women 
MPs, both generally and within Cheshire East.

4 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the meeting held on 9th May 2017 be approved as a 
correct record.

5 CORPORATE PARENTING COMMITTEE ANNUAL REPORT 2016-17 

Cabinet considered the Corporate Parenting Committee Annual Report 
2016-17. The report was presented by the Committee’s Chairman, 
Councillor G Hayes.

The first year of the Committee had seen enhanced involvement by 
members in their roles as corporate parents through the work of the 
Committee which had covered a range of key themes and topics which 
impacted on the daily lives of cared for children and care leavers. Details 
were set out in the Committee’s report.

RESOLVED

That the Corporate Parenting Committee Annual Report 2016-17 be 
received and noted.



6 ANSA PROPOSED JOINT VENTURE COMPANY 

Cabinet considered a business expansion opportunity for Ansa to establish 
a joint venture trading company with High Peak Borough Council and 
Staffordshire Moorlands District Council. The joint venture would be 
appointed through an operating agreement with a minimum term of ten 
years and would deliver environmental frontline operational activities 
covering waste collection, street cleansing, parks and ground maintenance  
and fleet management. The geographical operating area of the joint 
venture sat beyond the eastern boundary of Cheshire East.

Kevin Melling, Managing Director of Ansa, attended the meeting and 
spoke to the report.

RESOLVED

That Cabinet

1. endorses in principle the business expansion opportunity being 
pursued by Ansa to form a joint venture trading company (JVCo) with 
High Peak and Staffordshire Moorlands;

2. notes that the detailed business case will be subject to the necessary 
due diligence which will be carried out by an external provider prior to 
the commencement of phase 1;

3. notes that preparatory and set-up costs will be funded initially by use of 
the CERF Reserve (as approved by CERF Board on 15 May 2017) and 
that such costs are to be “paid back” on a commercial basis over the 
duration of the respective contracts;

4. notes that the CERF’s Shareholders’ Agreement requires CEC’s 
approval to form the JVCo;

5. notes that, in the event of deciding not to proceed with either or both 
contracts, arrangements are being put in place to ensure that financial 
contributions are made in respect of abortive costs – by High Peak, 
Staffordshire Moorlands, and Ansa – with any residual abortive costs 
not covered by contributions from High Peak  and Staffordshire 
Moorlands to be covered by Ansa;

6. authorises the Portfolio Holder for Finance and Communities in 
consultation with the Section 151 Officer and the Director of Legal 
Services to finalise the financial, legal and technical details of the 
JVCo;

7. upon the satisfactory completion of the above finalisation of detail, and 
subject to due diligence having been undertaken by all parties, 
delegates the final decision to establish the JVCo to the Portfolio 
Holder for Finance and Communities; and



8. notes that a further report will be submitted to Cabinet in December 
2017 associated with potential phase 2 development which will be 
supported by a further business case and related due diligence work.

7 HOUSING REPAIRS AND ADAPTATIONS FRAMEWORK 

Cabinet considered a report on the procurement and establishment of a 
framework to commission low value domestic repairs and adaptations on 
behalf of vulnerable residents.

The framework would form part of a larger suite of contracts and 
frameworks to enable the Council to provide a comprehensive range of 
housing repair and adaptations services to vulnerable residents. The 
framework value would be between £2.6million and 3.9million over the 
period of the framework, which was two years with an option to extend for 
a further year.

RESOLVED

That Cabinet

1. approves the procurement and establishment of a framework to 
commission low value domestic repairs and adaptations on behalf of 
vulnerable residents;

2. delegates authority to the Executive Director Place, in consultation with 
the Portfolio Holder for Housing and Planning and the Director of Legal 
Services, to award and enter into a framework agreement with a 
provider who meets the requirements of the framework; and

3. authorises the Director of Legal Services to make any alterations or 
enter into any supplementary agreements that are necessary to make 
the framework effective.  

8 TRANSLATION AND INTERPRETATION SERVICES - PROCUREMENT 

Cabinet considered a report on the procurement of translation and 
interpretation services via a framework agreement. 

The Council would be looking to a single supplier to supply translation and 
interpretation services with a second supplier to provide a back-up service. 
The value of a new framework agreement over four years was estimated 
to be £1.1 million, made up of £200k a year from Cheshire East Council 
and £80k a year from the Mid-Cheshire Hospital Trust.

RESOLVED

That Cabinet



1. approves the procurement of Translation and Interpretation Services 
via a framework agreement; and

2. delegates authority to the Director of Finance and Procurement in 
consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Finance and Communities to:

(a) (following a legally compliant procurement exercise) approve the 
framework agreement and the supplier(s) admitted to the 
framework agreement; 

(b) approve the subsequent award by the Council of the framework 
agreement(s) to the supplier(s); and

(c) approve the entering into all necessary framework agreement 
contractual documentation between the Council and  the successful 
tenderer(s), and between the Council and the other contracting 
bodies. 

9 TREASURY MANAGEMENT ANNUAL REPORT 2016/17 

Cabinet considered the Treasury Management Annual Report for 2016/17.

The Annual Report was detailed in Appendix A and covered:

 Council’s capital expenditure and financing during the year;
 Impact of this activity on the Council’s underlying Capital Financing 

Requirement (CFR);
 Treasury position at 31st March 2017 identifying how the Council has 

borrowed in relation to the CFR and the impact on investment balances;
 Economic factors;
 Detailed investment and debt activity;
 Reporting of the required prudential and treasury indicators.

RESOLVED

That the Treasury Management Annual Report for 2016/17 as detailed in 
Appendix A be received.

10 2016/17 FINANCIAL OUTTURN AND REVIEW OF PERFORMANCE 

Cabinet considered the 2016/17 financial outturn and review of 
performance.

The following appendices to the report set out details of how the Council 
had performed in 2016/17:

Appendix 1 – Narrative from the Draft Group Accounts 
Appendix 2 – Outcomes 
Appendix 3 – Grants 



Appendix 4 – Requests for Supplementary Capital Estimates and  
Virements 

Appendix 5 – Debt Management
Appendix 6 – Reserves
Appendix 7 – Workforce Development

Councillor S Corcoran asked about Council Tax collection rates and 
whether there might be better ways of encouraging people to pay, as 
opposed to taking action against non-payers. The Portfolio Holder for 
Finance and Communities offered to discuss a range of issues with 
Councillor Corcoran, including a breakdown of the £1M cost of recovery.

RESOLVED

That Cabinet

1. notes the financial outturn and review of 2016/17 performance in 
relation to the following:

 the narrative to the draft Group Accounts, including the financial 
outturn and impact on the Council’s reserves and Balance Sheet 
(Appendix 1)

 summary of performance against the Council’s 6  Outcomes 
contained within the Council’s Corporate Plan 2016 to 2020 
(Appendix 1)

 the final service revenue and capital outturn positions, overall 
financial stability of the Council, and the impact on the Council’s 
reserves position (Appendix 1)

 fully funded supplementary capital estimates and virements up 
to £250,000 approved in accordance with Finance Procedure 
Rules (Appendix 4, Table 5)

 changes to Capital Budgets made in accordance with the 
Finance Procedure Rules (Appendix 4, Table 8)

 management of invoiced debt (Appendix 5)

 use of earmarked reserves (Appendix 6)

 update on workforce development and staffing (Appendix 7)

2. approves
  

(a) a Supplementary Capital Estimate of £776,000 funded by the 
Department of Transport pot hole fund and virements as detailed in 
Appendix 4, Table 6; and



(b) the allocation of additional grant funding totalling £42,280, as shown 
in Appendix 3, Table 1; and

3 recommends that Council approve

(a) fully funded supplementary capital estimates and virements above 
£1,000,000 in accordance with Financial Procedure Rules as 
detailed in Appendix 4, Table 7.  

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 2.35 pm

Councillor Rachel Bailey (Chairman)


